
22nd August 2019 
 

FOI/OPCC/19-050 
 
Dear Requestor 
 
Ref: Review of FOIA decision relating to your request dated 2nd August 2019. 
 

1. Background 
1.1 The Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire 

and Peterborough appointed me to review your FOI request following your email of 2 August 
to the OPCC. 

1.2 Your initial request was for information is detailed below, together with the responses 
originally provided to each question by Aly Flowers on behalf of the OPCC: 

 
Q1.  When was the last time the site of Parkside Police Station was valued in pounds? 
 
 OPCC response: 
 
 No information held on a valuation. 
 
Q2.  How much was the land valued as? 
 
 OPCC response: 
 
 Given the response to question 1, no response is applicable to this question. 
 
Q3.  If the land at Parkside was to be sold, how much income is this forecast to make the 
constabulary? 
 
 OPCC response: 
 
 No information held on estimates. 
 
Q4.  Has an estimate been made for how much the Constabulary could earn a year from private 
development opportunities? 
 
 OPCC response: 
 
 No information held. 
 
Q5.  If so, how much? 
 
 OPCC response: 
 
 Given the response to Question 4, no response is applicable to this question. 
 
Q6.  How much was the land (and or building) at Parkside Police Station valued at in this review: 
https://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/police-commissioner-reviews-estate-protect-frontline/? 
 
 

https://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/police-commissioner-reviews-estate-protect-frontline/


   

 OPCC response: 
 

No separate amount is disclosed for Parkside as part of the publication of the accounts.  £35m 
was the total value of the Commissioner’s estate referred to in the press release of December 
2016. 

 
In your request for a review of this response you have indicated the following: 
 
In Q6 I did not ask if the amount was included in the publication of accounts, I asked what the figure 
was for Parkside, which must exist if you can make a total figure for the whole estate. 
 

2. Review 
 

2.1 As the review officer, Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance indicated that my 
role is to “make a fresh decision based on all the available evidence that is relevant to the date 
of the request, not just a review of the first decision.” 

2.2 I have reviewed your request and any material held that is relevant to your request.  In 
undertaking the review I have considered all your original questions and the OPCC responses 
to those. 

 
3. “Fresh Decision” 
 
3.1 On reflection it would probably have been of assistance, in dealing with your original request, 

for the OPCC to have sought clarification from you regarding the interpretation of the term 
value/valuation.  The reply that you have been provided appears to me to have interpreted 
value/valuation as “some estimation of worth based upon a market valuation report.”  With 
this interpretation of your questions then the responses you have received are in my opinion 
correct, in that the OPCC does not hold any such report or information coming from such a 
report. 

3.2 However, an alternative interpretation of value/valuation could be less rigid than I have 
articulated above and could merely mean any kind of value/valuation however ascertained, 
however recorded.  I believe this to have been what you intended given the wording of your 
request for a review focusing on the response to Q6.  The OPCC does indeed have a figure 
specifically for Parkside on the balance sheet.  This figure is an “existing use value” for balance 
sheet purposes, it does not represent a professional valuation of current market worth of 
development value, indeed if it did then there may be other grounds based upon commercial 
interests for the OPCC to withhold the fissure.  However, as it is a form of valuation and that 
is what you asked for, I am satisfied that the OPCC should disclose it.  The figure recorded for 
Parkside on the balance sheet as existing use value is £10.4m. 
 

We trust that the information provided above meets your needs.  However, if you are unhappy with 
this response, please see the attached ‘satisfied with our service’ document, which sets out your rights 
to appeal. 
 
Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter please do not hesitate to contact me 
quoting the above reference. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
 


